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Educational Needs of Michigan Livestock Farmers

Abstract

Michigan State University Extenson (MSUE) established area of expertise
(AOE) teamsto deliver Extenson programsin Michigan more effectively, increase the
expertise of its county-level gaff members to meet the dynamic educationd needs of its
clientsis an important element in the AOE system. The purpose of this paper isto
investigate Michigan livestock farmers: educationa needs.

A sample of Michigan farmers was surveyed in 1996 and 1999 with a standard
mail survey. Responses from Michigan livestock farmers were isolated from the database
for this study. The study reveded that general farm magazines, agricultural newspapers,
Extensgon publications, printed materias from commercid firms and saespersons, and
family and friends were primary sources of information. Electronic information media
and organizationa events were not popular. Livestock farmers believed that the MSUE
agents had a broad perspective of the farming business, and they were not willing to pay
private consultants to help manage their farm businesses. Information on topics such as
business management, farm management, economics of farm operations, environmental
protection and agricultural marketing were found as important areas of educationa needs.
This study indicates that livestock farmers who are 35 years or older and/or who do not

have a college education should be the target group for effective educationd programs.



Educational Needs of Michigan Livestock Farmers

Introduction

The objective of the Cooperative Extenson Service (CES) isto disseminate
useful and practicd information on subjects related to agriculture and home economics
and to encourage their gpplication (Simons, 1962). In the United States, the early
agricultura colleg9es were formally given nationd sanctions with the establishment of
the land-grant college system in 1862 (L eholm, Hamm, Suvedi, Gray and Poston, 1998).
Michigan State Universty Extension (M SUE) has been dedicating and focusing its
efforts to provide better servicesto its clients. Efforts have aso been made to design and
conduct educational programs and provide technica ass stance focusing directly on these
issues (Michigan State University Extension, 1993).

In 1994, Michigan State University redized a need to continue increasing the
expertise of saff members at the county level to meet the changing educationd needs of
its stakeholders. Areaof expertise teams (AOE teams) were established within MSUE to
meet the educationa needs of its clients. County Extension agents on these teams have
specidized rolesin specific commodities such asfruit, livestock, etc. (Suvedi, Campo
and Lapinski, 1999).

Extension educators need to know farmers' educational needs and their
information-seeking behaviors to create and deliver effective Extension programs.
Livestock farmers may face problems smilar to those of any other farmers, but one
cannot generdize al the problems and issues. This paper attempts to identify educationa

needs specific to livestock farmers and the delivery methods they prefer.



Objectives

Michigan State Universty Extenson has been refocusing its efforts to improve the
qudity of its services to meet the changing educationa needs of its clients. To havea
better understanding of the extent to which educationa needs of farmers are being met,
surveys were conducted in 1996 and 1999. One part of those surveys targeted the
information-seeking patterns and educational needs of Michigan livestock farmers. The
gpecific objectives of this sudy were:
1. To determine the types of Extenson education programs utilized by Michigen

livestock farmers.
2. Toreview important sources of information used by Michigan livestock farmers.
3. Tofind out what educationd needs are specific to Michigan livestock farmers.

4. Toidentify trendsin education and communication needs between 1996 and 1999.

M ethodology

A dratified random sample of 1,534 farmers and agribusiness operatorsin 1996
was surveyed. The survey went to 1,569 personsin 1999. Thelist of survey recipients
was obtained from the Michigan Agricultural Statigtics Service. Thisresearch utilized the
gstandard mail survey technique to obtain data. The survey instrument was developed and
field tested. It contained both open and closed-ended questions. Data were gathered
using the tota design method suggested by Sdlant and Dillman (1994). Detailed methods
are described in “Farmers Perspective on Michigan State University Extension: 1996 to
1999” by Suvedi, Campo and Lapinski, 1999. Data on livestock farmers were taken from

the entire data set and andyzed usng SPSS datistica software.



Results and Discussion

Participation in M SUE programs

More than 90 percent of Michigan livestock farmers indicated thet they were
familiar with Michigan State University Extengon programs and services. Respondents
who were familiar with MSUE were further asked about the nature of their participation
in Extenson programs. Most of the respondents received county Extension newdetters
(92.5 percent in 1996 and 88 percent in 1999). Mass media sources, Extension speciaists
and Ag Expo were common sources of information for the mgority of farmersthough a
decreasing trend was observed in the use of these sources of information. Use of the
World Wide Web hasincreased. Only one percent of livestock farmers accessed the
World Wide Web in 1996, and the number had increased to 7.9 percent in 1999.
Electronic mail information and use of Extension-developed software are not popular
among the farmers yet. Extension-produced videotapes were used by 10.3 percent of
farmersin 1996 and 6.3 percent in 1999. These findings indicate that use of the World
Wide Web to receive Extension information increased between 1996 and 1999. If this
trend continues, € ectronic sources could be an increasingly important channel for clients
to access Extengion information (Appendix 4).
Rating of M SUE programs

Respondents were asked to rate the quaity of the MSUE programsthey attended
onascae of 1 (poor) to 5 (excellent). Mogt of the programs received high ratings--either
good or excdllent. Respondents liked the programs for their timeliness, rlevance to local

needs and helpfulnessin increasing skillsknowledge in farming. When asked to rate



whether the Extension programs helped to make positive changes in farming and
agribusiness practices, 33.7 percent of livestock farmers rated them as “average”’, 41.8
percent “good”’ and 11.2 percent “excellent.” Almost half (47 percent) of respondents
fdt that the programs were good in providing information not reedily available
elsawhere, and 15.7 percent of respondents thought the programs were excdlent in this

aspect (Table 1).

Table 1. Livestock farmers ratings of educational programs (1996 and 1999).

Response (%)
Statements (N=357 in 1996; 340in 1999
Poor | Far Average | Good Excdlent | Mean
rating

Education or information was timely. 18 52 19 56.8 17.2 382
Programs were relevant to local needs. | 2.2 712 24.8 494 164 371
Programsincreased skills’/knowledge. 19 72 215 533 161 375
Programs provided information not 28 9.2 253 47.0 15.7 364
readily available el sewhere.
Programs hel ped me make positive 37 10.2 338 11 112 346
changes in my farming/agribusiness
practices.

The mean rating of livestock farmers for each statement shows that the farmers
had a postive attitude toward MSU Extension programs. Almog dl the atementsin
Table 1 had mean scores of 3.46 and above. These resultsimply that the livestock
farmers vaue educationd programs of MSU Extension.

Reactionsto statements about M SUE programs

Severd statements about MSUE educationa programs, Extension agents and
AOE teams were included in the survey to get respondents opinions on ascae of 1
(strongly disagree) to 5 (strongly agree). Mot livestock farmers either “agreed” or

“grongly agreed” with statements such as“MSU offers vauable Extension programs,”




“Extension agents possess a broad perspective of farming/business’ and “MSUE provides
assistance to today’ s complex farming issues.” Although respondents had a pogitive
attitude toward the Extension programs, its agents and specidids, it isinteresting to note
that they offered “no opinion” in response to some of the important statements.

Table 2. Usefulness of M SUE educational programsto Michigan livestock farmers.

Response (%)
(N=357 in 1996; 340 in 1999)

Statements Strongly | Disagree | No Agree | Strongly | Mean

disagree opinion agree rating
M SUE offers valuable Extension programs. 0.6 13 14.2 60.7 231 404
MSUE Provides assistance on complex farming 20 79 375 475 51 367
issues.
M SUE agents have technical skillsto servethe 17 6.4 251 59.5 73 364
needs of farmers/business.
M SUE Agents possess a broad perspective of the | 1.8 6.7 280 534 51 364
farming business.
Programs offered by M SUE meet business need. 18 9.8 331 495 59 348
Farmers better served by ext. today than 2 yrsago. | 1.8 95 50.3 328 5.6 331
Go to private consultants to get information on 51 199 30.7 36.8 76 322
complex farming issues.
Willing to pay private consultant for a help to 193 330 29.9 14.2 36 250
manage farm.

For example, about 50 percent of livestock farmers had no opinion on the statement
“Michigan farmers and agribusiness are better served by Extension today than two years
ago.” Sometimes farmers (about 45 percent) seek information about complex farming
issues from private consultants. When asked if they would be willing to pay a private

consultant to help them to manege their farm business, the mgjority of livestock farmers




did not agree; about 18 percent were willing to pay for the services (Table 2). The
relative proportion of respondents who are willing to pay decreased from about 20
percent in 1996 to about 14 percent in 1999.

The statement “M SU offers vauable Extenson programs’ has a mean of 4.04.
Thisfinding implies that most respondents agree or strongly agree that MSU Extension

programs are high qudity.

Important sour ces of information of Michigan livestock farmers

The important sources of information for Michigan livestock farmers are listed in
Table 3. Farmers obtained ussful information mostly from general farm magazines, farm
suppliersdeders, families/friends and neighbors, specidized farm magazines, Extension
publications, and agricultura newspapers. Mass media such asgenerd TV and radio
news, TV farm programs, radio farm programs and the Internet are seldom used as
information sources. The popularity of the Internet isincreasing, however. Smilarly,
ANR Week/Ag Expo, and farm business consultants are not popular sources of
information. More than 75 percent of livestock farmers do not use DTN/Farm Dayta

savicesat al.



Table 3. Sources of information that the livestock farmers used (1996,1999).

Response (%)

Information Source Not at all Alittle | Some | Fair Great | Mean

rating
General farm magazines 1.7 9.0 244 41.2 176 352
Farm suppliers/dealers 6.9 14.7 31 354 111 329
Family/friends, neighbors 4.6 154 386 311 10.3 327
Specialized farm magazines 213 1.7 223 300 18.6 317
Extension publications 105 155 349 311 80 31
Agricultural newspapers 140 142 311 285 122 311
Prints from commer. firms 88 23 344 264 80 303
Daily/weekly newspapers 113 24.9 289 254 95 297
Farm org. newsletters 144 185 3b.7 24.3 71 291
ANR week/Ag Expo 355 179 231 176 6.0 241
Exp. Station publications 315 235 26.1 153 36 2.36
Farm/business consultants 445 151 199 164 40 220
DTN Farm Dayta services 75.3 105 5.8 49 35 151

Educational needs and suggestions for improvements

Respondents were asked to list the topics/areas of their educationa needs and
their specific suggestions so that MSUE can improveitsrole in heping Michigan
livestock producers. A list of topics that MSUE should consider and respondents
suggestions to improve the role of Extension programs are given in Table 4. To better
understand the needs of specific groups of livestock producers, these needs were
compared with selected demographic characteristics including age group, educationd

level and annua grossfarm sales. These responses were obtained from open-ended



questions, and not al respondents listed their educationd needs, so the list of educationd
needs was long with low frequency counts.

Findings indicated that business management, generd farm management,
livestock management, sustainable agriculture and environmental concerns, chemica
science and the economics of farm operations are some of the important subject matter
aress that farmers wanted to see included in MSU Extension programs.

Cross tabulating educationa needs by age group, educationa level and vaue of
annud gross farm sales gives a clear message about the demographic characteristics of
farmers and their needs. Mogt of the respondents who expressed educationa needsin
Table 4 are 35 to 54 years old with a high school education or less, and their annud value
of gross farm sales ranges from $50,000 to $250,000. In general, the younger the farmers,
the lower the tendency to express educationd needs. While interpreting this result, one
should congder the fact that the mgority of livestock farmersfal between 35 and 54
years of age (see Appendix 3). Smilarly the mgority of livestock farmers (55.4 percent)
never attended college, and the mgjority of them indicated these educationa needs. As
suggested by Radhakrishna and Thompson (1996), Extension specidists who develop
educeationd materials and programs should consider such demographic characteristics of
their clients.

Findingsin Table 4 dso reved that most of the needsidentified in the 1996
survey were sill needsin 1999-- generd business management, farm managemernt,
sustainable agriculture and environmental concerns, chemica science and the economics
of farm operations were mentioned in both surveys. Actualy, the number of farmers

reporting these needs increased during the three-year period (Table 4). Marketing, land
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management, need for more experienced Extenson agents and attention to small farmers
were mentioned more frequently in 1999 than in 1996. Business management, sustainable
agriculture practices and environmental concerns, livestock management, new technology
research, manure handling and control, and economics of farm operations were
mentioned less frequently in 1999

Table 4. Educationd needs of livestock farmers by age group and educationd leve.

Educational needs Age group (year) Education level Grossfarm salesin $ 1,000

Year | <35 3554 | >55 || <HS | Coll. | Grad || <10 1050 | 50-250 | >250 | Total
Moreinfo. pertaining | 1996 | 1 14 6 16 2 3 5 4 8 3 21
to specific topics 55517 15 2 |17 8 6 6 7 (T 6 31
Business 1996 | 2 7 3 10 1 1 0 2 7 3 12
management 1999 |1 6 8 8 4 3 2 2 7 4 15
Farm land 1996 | O 3 1 3 1 0 1 1 1 1 4
management 1999 [0 6 2 5 3 0 3 1 3 1 8
General farm 199 | 1 11 6 13 3 2 3 4 6 5 18
management 1999 [ 3 14 9 13 11 2 2 6 11 6 26
Livestock 1996 | 1 14 2 14 3 0 4 3 8 2 17
management 1999 [ 1 10 3 10 4 0 3 3 4 3 14
Sustainable practices/ | 1996 | 2 8 5 11 2 2 5 3 5 2 15
environmental 1999 [ 2 8 5 8 3 4 5 4 3 3 15
concern
Economics of farm 1996 | O 9 4 10 2 1 3 2 6 1 13
operation 1999 [0 11 4 5 7 3 6 4 3 2 15
Chemical science 1996 | 1 9 5 12 3 0 4 0 7 4 15

1999 [ 1 6 3 8 2 0 2 1 5 2 10
More experienced 1996 | 1 4 1 4 2 0 1 0 3 2 6
and involved ag 1999 [0 10 5 12 3 0 3 4 4 3 15
agents
Small farmersdon’t | 1996 | 1 2 0 2 0 1 2 0 1 0 3
feel Ext. isinterested [ 1999 | 1 5 6 7 2 3 5 2 3 1 12
in them
Agricultural 1996 | 0 8 4 10 2 0 3 0 3 6 12
marketing

1999 | 3 15 5 13 7 3 3 9 7 4 23
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Summary and conclusion

Extenson educationa programs can sometimes be very expensve. Soit is
extremely important to design programs to meet the needs of the targeted population. To
understand the extent to which the educationa needs of farmers are being met, surveys
were conducted in 1996 and 1999. Part of these surveys was utilized to study Michigan
livestock farmers' educationd needs and their information-seeking patterns.

Findings of this research suggest that more than 90 percent of Michigan livestock
farmers are familiar with MSUE programs. County extension newd etters and other mass
media are most important sources of information though their popularity decreased
somewhat between 1996 and 1999. More than 50 percent of livestock farmers contacted
MSUE specidigts to ded with their farming-related issues. Use of eectronic resourcesis
not common, but the proportion of farmers using the Web to access information has
increased in recent years.

Livestock farmers give high vaue to MSUE programs, and they believe that
educationa programs are informative and timely and increase thair skills. However, more
than 50 percent of farmers offered “no opinion” on some of the important issues such as
whether they are better served by Extension today than two years ago. Generd farm
meagazines, farm suppliers/deders, family/friends, specidized farm magazines and
Extengon publications are important sources of information for livestock farmers. More
than 75 percent of livestock farmers don’t use DTN services.

Business management, generd farm management, sustainable agriculture and
environmental concerns, chemica science and the economics of farm operations are

some of the areas that farmers want to be addressed by MSUE programs. The andysis of



demographic characteristics of respondents suggested that older farmers tend to have
more educationa needs. Mot livestock farmers fall between 35 and 54 years of age, and
the mgority of them who expressed these needs have less than a college education.
Fndings from this study aso show that needs identified in the 1996 survey were ill
needsin 1999. Needsfor marketing and land management were expressed more
frequently in 1999 than in 1996. Livestock management, new technology research,
meanure handling and economics of farm operations were mentioned less frequently in
1999.

The study utilized opentended questions to find out the educationa needs of
farmers (farmers were asked to list their needs and suggestions). We should be careful in
interpreting results from such opertended response. Sometimes, for instance respondents
do not remember to list certain needs even though these are important in their farm
business. Needs identified in this sudy should be vaidated by other means or should be

induded in future survey ingruments for further analyss.
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Appendix 1. Annua gross sales of farm products, 1996 and 1999.

Annual grosssale ($) Livestock farmers (%)
1996 (N=357) 1999 (N=340)

L essthan 2,500 7.2 14

2,500-4,999 6.3 71
5,000-9,999 9 11

10,000-24,999 154 14.6
25,000-49,999 133 117
50,000-99,999 139 11.7
100,000-249,999 205 153
250,000-499,999 9.3 7.8
500,000 or more 51 6.8

Appendix 2. Highest level of education of respondents.

Livestock farmers (%)
Level of education 1996 (N=357) 1999 (N=340)
Less than high school - 3
Some high school 11 6.9
High school diploma 444 44.2
Some college 182 16.1
Trade school certification 75 6
Two year college degree 75 84
Four year college degree 46 6.9
Some graduate work 37 27
Graduate degree 32 6




Appendix 3. Respondents by age.

Livestock farmers (%)
Agegroup 1996 (N=357) 1999 (N=340)
25 yearsand younger 0.6 0.3
26-34 years 87 6.0
35-44 years 223 20.2
45-54 years 26.8 315
55-64 years 24.8 256
65 years or older 16.9 164

Appendix 4. Participation in MSU Extension programs by respondents.

Livestock farmers (%)

Participation in Extension programs 1996 (N=357) 1999 (N=340)
Heard of MSU Extension 90.7 933
Received county Ext. newsletters 925 88.0
Gained info from the mass media 70 64.1

Had contact with an MSUE specialist 56.8 53.7
Participated in Ag. Exp. or ANR Week 50.6 4.2
Participated in field days 371 33.6
Received electronic mail information 9 93
Received information from Web 10 79

Used Extension-devel oped software 17 6.6

Used Extension-produced videotape 103 6.3
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